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Room and Ramon's Restaurant in Denver. He said that by. 
being patrons of these establishments, they have become 
casual acquaintances of JOSEPH SPERTE, Manager of the' 
La Profile. ROGER SPERTE, Manager of Ramon's;'and a 
waiter named EDWARD PARTYKA who has worked at both esta-
blishments. 

In retard to PARTYKA, Mr. BOYD'stated he has 
obtained a couple of loans from the Thrift Finance 
Company on the baste of his casual acquaintance with 
Mr. WAYNE ROBERT SMITH, and that the company has had 
considerable difficulty with this account. He said 
that he has personally discussed this delinquent account 
with EDWARD PARTYKA on several occasions within recent 
months, and that he has threatened to discuss the matter 
with PARTYKA's employers. Although he has promised in 
various ways to relieve the delinquent account, PARTYKA 
has failed to do so and is several payments in arrears 
at this time. Mr. BOYD said that he has found PARTYKA 
to be"a liar" and completely unreliable in regard to 
this matter. He said, however, that even though PARTYKA 
came to the Thrift Finance Company because of a reference 
from Mr. SMITH, he does not believe that SMITH, or his 
wife, have ever contacted PARTYKA relative to this 
delinquent account because SMITH acted strictly as treasurer 
of the company and never, at any time, attempted to super-
vise any of the accounts or loans. 

¶pr. BOYD advised that records of the Thrift 
Finance Company reflect that EDWARD and ADELINE PARTYKA, 
134 Garfield Street, Denver, Colorado, firit obtainel 
a loan from that company on July 16, 1962 in the amount 
of $216.69. The balance of this account was incorporated 
an a new loan made December 6, 1962, in total amount of 
$504.00 repayable in 12 months at the rate of $42.00 a 
month. The records reflect that payments were only made 

,on January 4, 1963; April 22, 1963; August 5, 1963; 
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Mr. BOYD concluded that although his contact  
with Mr. and Mrs. SMITH has been only infrequent and  
casual during the past few months, he absolutely does  
not believe that either of them would ever enter any. 	• , • . , 

•• 	° ..1 .. 

"plot" or even make any brash statements relative to . • - 	'' - 

1 	 possible harm to the late President KENNEDY or any 	
• . -.- - 

0 

	

	 other individual. He added that the President of his 	... 
company, Mr. LLOYD BOYD, has not had any more-contact-  

u with Mr. and Mrs. SMITH than he has and, furthermore, -- 
1 	 has never had any direct contact with EDWARD PARTYKA - ,  

relative to the aforementionedloan. 

September 17, 1963; and October 21, 1963. The current 
outstanding balance is $239.39. On loan application • ' 
dated July 16, 1962, PARTYKA indicated that he resided 
at 1269 Logan, Apartment 31; that he had been employed 
as a waiter at La Profile Room for six and one-half ' 
years; and that his nearest relative was his mother, 
Mrs. RdSE OAZDA, 2211 East Baltimore Avenue, Baltimore, - 
Maryland. He also listed the name of a brother, STANLEY 
PARTYKA, employed by the Martin Company, and his mother-
in-lawf Mrs. MARY WATKINS, 8417 (no street), Dallas, 
Texas.   . 	 ., 
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i r 
Mr. CECIL BURKHEAD, barber,1123 East 9th AvenueDesiver; 

Col ado, advised TED BILLINGS maintains ,a health food shop ne1 t-.  
doo to him at 1121 East 9th Avenue, and as -a consequence, he has 
had several conversttions lith BILLINGS over the past two or. three 
years.  . 	. 	. 	.. 	0, 	• 	., 	. 

BURKHEAD advised that BILLINGS recently told him 
been designated Colorado State Chairman of the Constitution 
of the United States, having recently attended some type of 
eon of this organization in Indianapolis, Indiana. 

heChad.:. 
Party. 
convex- -.. • cs 

BURKHEAD:stated BILLINGS has frequently expressed anti- , 
Jewish sentiments and is an extremely outspoken type of individual 
corcerning politif:s and patriotism. 

BURKHEAD advised that on the Tuesday preceding the ass- 
assination of President JOHN F. KENNEDY, BILLINGS was in his barbex7 
shop and was discussing the fact that President KENNEDY believed in 

' a "One World Party." For this reason BILLINGS advised that.."the SOB 
ought to be shot." According to BURKHEAD, 'he recalled BILLINGS' mak-
ing this statement several times during• the course of this conversa-
tion, 

 
 but at that time was not of the opinion that BILLINGS actually 

was serious and characterized him more as a "loudmouth." %, 
• 

,.47.n. • 
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0,1  12/3/63  ot  Denver, Colorado 	FO.0  DN 89-41  

by  and J. HALE MC MENAMIN:jkr 	Doe elictotc1  120/63  
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• Special Agents JOSEPH C. LEARNS]) 
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Dot. December 3, 1963 

9th tAvenue, Denver, Colorado, was advised that certain allegations'h 
had been received indicating he had made a statement to the effect . 	, 
that President JOHN F. KENNEDY should be shot. . 

BILLINGS categorically denied making this statement, 
pointing omt that he is a firm believer in the Constitution of the,'.. 
United States which guarantees freedom of speech; however,-.that he' 
dfd not consider the making of a statement of this type the proper 
use of freedom of speech. 

(1) amuse/  

Mr S, Lifeguard Foods, 11211East 
• ' Art 	" • „. 	" 

• 

BILLINGS further stated that 
arm of any type.. in his life and that he 
whatsoever to assassinate the President 
other indiiidual.  

he has never owned a fire- 
has 	

,. 
 never had any'intention--.  

of the United States, or any 

BILLINGS further stated he was recently disignated Colo- 
rado State Chairman of the Constitution Party of the United States, 
and attended a national meeting of this organization recently in 	,.. 
Indianapolis, Indiana. 

Through observation and interview the following descrip-
tive data of BILLINGS was obtained: 

I. Race: 
sex: 

Height: 
Weight: 
Hair: 
Eyes: • 
Reaidencer 

Occupation: 

White 
Male 
jtay...4406 - 
111ZAh214.44-41141* 
5'101/2"-  
155 pounds 
Gray . 
Blue 
11941n..Street 
Denver Colorado 
OWnik;-1UMgraid Foods, 
1121 East 9th Avenue, 
Denver, Colorado 

r. 

• • 	
; • 

4  ... 	6 	, " . 	• 

on  2/3/63 	et  'Denver, Colorado 	F1I.0  DN 89-41  
Special Agents JOSEPH C. LEARNED 
and J. HALE MC MENAMIN:jkr  Dot. elietat.d  12/3/63  by 	 2flt 
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Married 
PHYLLIS BILLINGS • 
United States Army, 
honorable discharge 
None admitted 

DN igrre  
JHM j kr 

Marital status: 
Wife: 
Military service: 

— Arrest record: 

••• 

• 
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Dote  December 3, 1963 

(11.....1100/  

MICHAEL FLOOD, 423 South Beech Street, retired brick 
layer, advised that he was an ardent admirer of the late Pr si- 
ent, JOHN F. KENNY= and that he frequently argues politics with 
various individuals. He stated that approximately a week prior 
to the assassination of Mr. KENNEDY, he was discussing politics 
with an unknown male individual at Horn's Drug Center, Casper; 
Wyoming, and he, FLOOD, expressed the opinion to this individual. 
that Me: KENNEDY would be President for a long time. He stated 
that this individual replied to this statement with "Oh no be. ' 
won't." 

FLOOD said that he would not have paid any attention 
to this remark notmally but in view of the fact that he knows 
from prior conversation with this person, that he is originally 
from Dallas, Texas, and has stated in past discuaiicns that 
Mr. KENNEDY was not liked by the people of Texas. FLOOD stated 
that this person in no way indicated that any harm would befall 
Mr. KENNEDY and there was a possibility that this indi4idual 
meant by his remark that Mr. KENNEDY would not be re-elected. 
FLOOD said that this person appeared tohbe stable and not 
emotional and that he is employed by the United States Post 
Office sorting mail between Denver, Colorado, and Casper, wyo- 
ming. He said that VELMA, whose last name he does not know'. ' 
but who is employed by the Horn Drug Center, might be able to 
identify this individual by name. 

FLOOD again advised that be would not have repOited' 
this conversation but he had observed this person at the Horn 
Drug Center Lunch Counter again on December 1, 1963, (Sunday), 
and this individual got up and walked away from the counter 
leaving half of his dinner uneaten which indicated to him that 
this person could not face him in view of Mr. KENNEDY'. assass-
ination. FLOOD reiterated that he never heard this person 
wake any remarks that would indicate to him that he was involved 
in the assassination of Mr. KENNEDY, however, he knew that this 
man was from Texas and that he did not like KENNEDY or at least 

----4ENSBY-4-petteLee-. 	  

/3/63  of  -Casper, Wyoming 	Fit. # DN 89-41 

SA CARL L. SRERWOOD/bhb 30 	Dot. di ctot•cl  12/3/63  
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FLOOD advised that this person is described as 
follows: 

Race 
Sex 
Nationality 
Agt , 
Height ;and Build 
h.& it 
Charactaristic 

White 
Male 
American 
30 to 40 
Short and Slender 
Dark 
Wears glasses. 

11 • 
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• The following contacts were made by SA CARL L. 	- 
SHERWOOD on December 3, 1963, at Casper, Wyoming: , 

VELMA XNELLER, Clerk, Horn Drug Center, advised that 
• she could not identify a mail clerk that worked between Casper,',:'.  

Wyoming, and Deriver, Colorado, by name, however, recognized his 
• description as someone who frequents Horn's Drug Center. She 

suggested that CIMER PURCELL might know this individual by name 
as she normally worked the night shift at the Horn Drug Center. A.- 

GINGER PURCELL, clerk, Horn Drug Center, advised -.,,  • 
that the individual described by MICHAEL FLOOD is known only 
to her as BOB and is employed by the United States Post Office  
sorting mail between Casper, Wyoming, and Denver, Colorado..t 

MART LOU SNYDER, Clerk, Townsend Hotel, advised that 
the Post Office clerks working the mail train between Denver 
and Casper, yoning maintain a room at the Townsend Hotel and 
that 	firm " its the description of the individual': 
describe y MICHAEL FLOOD. She stated that she could'furnish 
no home address or any other details pertaining to him and that 
he had left Casper Oh December 3, 1963, presumably for a return 
trip to Denver, Szackrissla. 

:j1c.r 
(1) 

• .;•,- 	x. • ••••••%•-•.--•••• • •••■ — — 

On December 4, 1963, Mr. ROY ZEHNA, Post Office Inspector's 
Office, Post Office Building, Denver, Colorado, advised that lt.'L.-', 

• HIGGINS is not carried on the rolls of the Denver Post Office as an 
. employee of the Postal Department. Mr. ZEHNA stated that'll HIGGINS. 

had' been employed as a postal clerk on the mail train between Casper,: 
• Wyotiiiir, and Denver, Colorado, this would be reflected in the-PostVP_ 

1 	

. 
 

Office records at Denver Colorado, and, therefore, it is hisppinion 
.i the HIGGINS is not a United States Postal employee. 	',/,' T ,-• 
, 	. 	-  

-• 
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rr-3c z Itt.v. 1-2540) 	 /EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT 

Date  Decerber 4. 1963  

(1) 

Mr. MOSS H. FARRIS advised that on the eveiing of the 
assassination of Presidrnt JOHN F. ICENgDihe was at the VFW Club 
at Meeker,Stqlzzaci:7., aid overheard 9:,4,111rEltS curse the President 
and state that he had knc- n something like this was coming. Mr. 
FARRIS advised that MiERS, who is a sheepherder, had been drink-
ing quite a bit and te regarded this statement of MYERS as liyose 
talk of an intoxicated person. 

/3/63 
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 Meeker, Colorado 
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by  Special Agent VINC.E111 R. JONES: kr
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DN 89-41 

'17,1,EltApt3 	at 14ecker, Colorado, cn Det.fember 3, 1963, 
dlitaesed.tha: 1 ILE rI.ERS 1Fft Meeker, Colorado, and is presently 
prospestirE in t. c- Utali Desert. MYERS is expected to return to 
Meelter appicxirw.cly DE",(ZOnt 16, 1963. 

.35c. 
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SA WILLIAM V. GRICKIS 
December 6, 1963 

Quite, 	NE? HAVEN 

Field Clfice File No.; 	100.-18158 	 Sweatt File No.: 

Titirc 
	

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

Chorcerr: 

Syr opii;: 

INTERNAL SECURITY - R 

Mr. CHARLES H. ARNOLD, RFD #2, Winsted, Conn., advised 
he purchased 100 rounds of 6.5 millimeter cartridges 
for his min use, since he is a hunter and gun 
enthusiast. Ee had no knowledge of OSWALD and sold 
no ammunition Lo him. 

T., / re •■■• 

DETAILS 

cLulati ,,4/Altpciep, Plant Superinlendent, General 
Gilbert Corporation, Winsted, Connecticut, residence 
RFD #2, l!finsted, Connecticut, on December 6, 1963, 
advised thr.t he is a gun enthusiast and hunter and 
also collects guns as a hobby. Be stated he is a former 
wenber or the National Rifle Association. Mr. ARNOLD 
ad-lised that he has among the various guns in his 
possession, a 6.5 Italian Caranco. He recalled that 
some ti.:e in :.arch, 1962, he noticed an advertisement 
in the ":2Aorgun News", a semi-weekly paper published in 
CoYumcus, Nebraska, ndvertising the sale of 6.5 
millimeter cartridges by the Joyce Gun Shop in Kentucky. 

adviseJ that he purchased 100 rounds of this ammuni-
tion in Lar0 for hunting and taict purposes. He 
still as some of this ammunitich at his residence. 

r„.1 a -,„1,1 tont/sins tittle; rsosostnendstioas oar osoclosions of the PSI. It is the property of Use FBI sad is loaned to row eeeeey: k and 
its contests are set to be distributed outside or oireues. 



NH 100-18158 

Mr. ARNOLD stated that he has no knowledge whatsoever 
of LEE HARVEY OSWALD and sold no ammunition to him 
-of any type at any time. 

s 

2*. 

717 4' .7.7i .7 	■--1" 	-.......—.770"•171721r!Ww71:71"""VP"r 



AND SAC, NEW YORK - NEW YORK VIA WASH 

FROM SAC, DALLAS 100-10461 3P

4  LEE HARVESWALD, IS - R - CUBA. 

YRGENT 	12-12-63 1-14 	PM CST MH 

TO DIRECTOR /ATTENTION • GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIV/ 

!•kr. 
kr, BeITnor.c _ 

tIlcr. Mohr__ 
Mr. Casi.er

. 
	_ 

Mr. 
Mr, Conrad _._ 

rjapeLlach.._ 
r. vans 

Mr. Gale 
Mr. 10F 
Mr. Ea:: 
Mr. Tat.,1 
Mr. 'trot 
Tele. V 'GU 

. 
Miss Ganclz__ 

RE NEW YORK TEL TO BUREAU AND DALLAS ONE TWENTYFIVE AM, 

DEC ELEVEN, ANDIUREAU TEL TO DALLAS AND NEW YORK, DEC ELEVEN. 

RE PAGE THREE - BRENNAN, OF UNTO TERMINAL CO, UNKNOWN 

TO DALLAS OFFICE. HOWARD LESLI RENNAN, WALLACE-ANAMARA-

CONSTRUCTION CQ,.HAS REPORTED FIRST SHOTS ATTRACTED HIS AT-

TENTION, AND HE SAW ASSASSIN TAKE DELIBERATE AIM AND FIRE 

FIRST SHOT FROM VINDOW FROM WHICH FATAL SHOTS FIRED. NO WIT-

NESSES INTERVIEWED SAW "PAPER WADDING" BUT SMOKE AND SMELL 

OF GUNPOWDER HAVE BEEN REPORTED IN VARIOUS LOCATIONS OF 

AREA. 	 117 Ili , 
PATROLMAN JOSEPH M. SMITH, DALLAS PD, STATES SHOTS ECHOED 

SO LOUDLY HE HAD NO IDEA WHERE THEY WERE FIRED FROM.:-.HE SAID 

HE DID SMELL WHAT HE THOUGHT TO BE GUNPOWDER IN PARKii4G,I.ga.a-, 

BUILDING FROM WHICH SHOTS FIRED. el LTC 19 l'n1 

PATROLMAN E. V. BROWN, DALLAS PD, STATES HE WAS ON.OVER- 
-, 

• PASS WEST OF PERTINENT BUILDING, AND EELIEVED'HE COULD SMELL GUN- 10  

POWDER „IN THE.AIR'BUT, BELIEVED.'IT PROBABLY WAS BROUGHT THERE BY 64  
5 

.011•11111111111115 

, • • 
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PAGE 2 

DL 10710461 
-.4116 

INVESTIGATION IN THE CR CASE CONCERNING JACK L. RUBY HAS 

!ESTABLISHED THAT FIVE EMPLOYEES OF THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS HAVE 

ALL STATED RUBY WAS AT THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS AT THE TIME THE 

PRESIDENT WAS ASSASSINATED. RESULTS OF THE INTERVIEWS WITH THE 

FIVE INDIVIDUALS WILL BE SET FORTH IN THE NEXT DALLAS REPORT 

' IN INSTANT CASE. 

RE PAGE FOUR - RUBY REPORTEDLY "WORKED OUT" AND HAD 

LOCKER AT YMCA WHERE OSWALD SPENT NIGHT OF OCT THREE LAST. 

NO INDICATION DEVELOPED OF ACQUAINTANCE BETWEEN THESE MEN. 
--' 

DALLAS IS CHECKING POLICE RECORDS RE GEORGE SENATOR. 	-r-fr r/ 
 

RE PAGES FOUR AND FIVE - JA )(LAWRENCE  CONTACTED 

DALLAS OFFICE NOV TWENTYTHREE LAST AND FURNISHED INFO RE OS• 

WALDS LOOKING AT A CAR AND TAKING DEMONSTRATION RIDE. LAWRENCE 

WAS NOT PICKED UP BY THE FBI AS A *SUBVERSIVE." 

. ALBERT r:‹ARD, SALESMAN, DOWNTOWN LINCOLN MERCURY 

DEALER, STATES HE GAVE OSWALD DEMONSTRATION RIDE ON NOV. NINE 

LAST. 

RE PAGE SIX • SHERIFF BILL DECKER, DALLAS, HAS ADVISED' 

THAT DEPUTY SHERIFF ROGER■enIG IS A RELIABLE EMPLOYEE WHO IS 

COMPLETELY HONEST IN HIS BELIEF THAT HE SAW. OSWALD GETTING 

. INTO A WHITE NASH RAMBLER IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE ASSASSINATION, 

'EVEN THOUGH CRAIG IS MISTAKEN IN HIS BELIEF. DECKER HAS STATED 

'SHAT HE HAS DISCUSSED THIS IDENTIFICATION WITH CRAIG AND 

•■••••••■•••....." 

SIS■111- 	• -411 

ti4.:6117 	jt:  , ■e; .7Z.  '7 - rt.- 
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PAGE 3 

DL 10010461 

POINTE/LOUT TO CRAIG THAT WITNESSES, CORROBORATED BY THE BUS 

' TRANSFER FOUND IN OSWALDS POSSESSION, SHOWED THAT OSWALD LEFT 

THE ASSASSINATION SCENE EY CITY BUS. SHERIFF DECKER STATES 

THAT CRAIG INDICATED HE WAS AWARE OF THIS AND THAT THIS DID 

INDICATE CRAIG WAS MISTAKEN IN HIS IDENTIFICATION, BUT THAT 

CRAIG STILL SAW SOMEONE GETTING INTO A WHITE NASH RAMBLER 

AND STILL BELIEVES THE PERSON WAS OSWALD. 

RESULTS OF THIS INTERVIEW, TOGETHER WITH ANY OTHER INFO 

THAT WOULD FURTHER RESOLVE THIS POINT, WILL PE SET FORTH IN 

( SUBSEQUENT REPORT. 

OSWALDS WIFE AND CHILDREN RETURNED TO DALLAS WITH MRS. 

PAINE LATTER PART OF SEPTEMEER AND WERE WITH MRS. PAINE AT 

TIME OSWALD APPEARED AT PAINE HOME OCT FOUR LAST. DALLAS NOT 

IN POSSESION OF INFO POSITIVELY IDENTIFYING OSWALD IN 

ALICE OR PLEASANTON, TEX. OCT FOUR LAST 

FEND MSG TWO 
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Lr.1- HAPI,Ey nsvA1. 1"). IS DASH R. 

F.:1.8UAIRTEL TO DETROIT DEC. TEN LAST. 

ROBERT PICHIOTINO, MAIL CARRIF1D, Ow0SSO, FICh., ADVISED 

T INFORwATInN HE FURNISHED TO °VOSS° PnSTNAFTER GERALD A. 

fli,LE IS PITHOUT BASIS AND PI(HIOTINO PERMITTED HIS IMAr !NATION 

1‘) GET THE BEST CF HIM. REPORT FOLLOWS. 
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SURFAZ; G 	.1 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF RISTIC 

COMMUNICATIONS SECT I,  ;1 

DEC 1 4 1963 .ty 

TELETYPE/  

1/1. -tNI 	12-1463 	10-30 AM 	DEC 

LIRECTO /10582555/ AND SAC, NEW ORLEANS 

SAC, DALLA'' /10010461/ 

(LEE HARVE 	SWALDAKA., IS DASH R DASH CUBA. 

RE DALLAS TEL TO BUREAU AND NEW ORLEANS, DEC. SEVEN 

7TYTHREE, NEW ORLEANS TEL TO DALLAS, DEC. SEVEN SIXTYTHREE, 

BUREAU AIRTEL TO DALLAS, DEC. TEN SIXTYTHREE. 

FAWN SHOP OPERATOR, DALLAS, SHOWN PHOTO OF QUOTE RIFLE 

UNQUOTE BUT NOT TOLD USE 	HE ADVISED OBJECT W.AS 

ri RESENTATIVES, MUSIC EQUIPMENT BUYERS, SEARS ROEBUCK, DALLAS;: 

I T 	 N TIE GUITAR STRAP UNQUOTE USED TO SUPPORT GUITAR AROUND ; ECK.. 

} 1EVED SLING COULD BE GUITAR STRAP. 

tk, 

NEW ORLEANS. CONSIDER IN INVESTIGATION. 

INVESTP;ATION , DALLAS, 

Er!' AND ACK PLS 

11-35 AM OK F21 WA NH 

1•O 	10••• 33... AM OK FEI 	LN 

U 20TH DISC 

. 	
07/ CONTINUING TO IDENTIFY RIFLE SLING. 

M'r  • 7/-1) -2 	 dir 
Swomono•••• ••••■••■•••16.11 _ 

5 DI.G 10 1 -;3 
gEG 11-1  

411'" 	
• • • w 	 • 	4 fr. 7....gesimwrmrsozzri‘..i.;;41cup,;4..03.4. .... ..  



F BI 

Date: 12/16/63 

Transmit the followding in 
• 

i v,c  AIRTAL  

(Type in plain text or code) 

AIRMAIL 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

0 	DIRECTOR FBI (105-82555) 

ROM 	SAC DALLAS(A100-10461) 

FJRCT LEE HARVEY-&WALD, 
IS - R - CUBA 

( I 
Re DL DL tel'to Bureau 12/14/63. 

65EORGE G. VAN METER, music equipment buyer, Sears Roebuck, 
Dallas, Texas, advised follow ng individuals, all at Chicago, may 
be able to identify source of rifle strap, which VAN METER believes 
"guitar strap," since they are considered experts in manufacture 
of guitars and accessories: 

M. M. COLE, Importer, 
823 S. Wabash Avenue; 

C. H. RUBOVITS, Vice President, 
The Harmony Company, 
4700 Kolin Avenue; 

R. W. KEYWORTH, Vice President, 
Kay Musical Instruments Company, 
1640 Walnut Street. 

Sears, Dallas, not told strap used on assassination rifle. 

Enclosed for Chicago are two photographs of rifle sling 
so Chicago can exhibit to above individuals in order to determine 
identity and source of rifle sling. 

i)- Bureau - Chicago (Enc.2) Reg. Mail 
2 - Dallas 
WGB:vm 
(7) 

REG- 117 reas4Ave r=". 

1111•■■•••• 

Apprim4
• 4 • 	1" 	.SpeCial Agent in Charge 

 

e/) 

 

Sent 

 

   

% .f4 	 ■̂ "be 11,2 251.5...",„„,-,„, I. 0101111•011' 01100110■ 

;JaPet!) ririr 	
5-:;:KIFTW 



Transmit thejpl wing in 

Via 	AIRTEL  

  

F B I 

Date: 12/16/63 

 

  

(Type in plain text or code) 

AIR MAIL 

   

  

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: .... SAC, SAN ANTONIO (105-2909) 

r 
LEE HARVEY-OSWALD, aka 
IS - R,- CUBA 

00: DL 

Re San Antonio airtel to Bureau, 12/3/63, one copy 
of which is enclosed to Tampa. 

Page 13 of reairtel lists ROBERT L. TARIN and 
ELIZABETH TARIN, of Castroville, Texas, as having returned 
to Texas from Monterrey, Mexico, via Nuevo Laredo, Mexico, 
on 10/3/63, which reairtel reflects is same day OSWALD returned 
From Mexico via Nuevo Laredo, Mexico. 

Inquiry by San Antonio Division in effort to locate 
rOBERT L. TARIN and ELIZABETH TARIN reflected they #re not 
known at Castroville, Texas, but a Mrs. ALICE MARIN; 802 West 
Inyfield, San Antonio, Texas, informed on 12/16/63, that 
she divorced ROBERT L. TARIN about two years ago, and later 
he married one ELAINE STONE, Route 1, Box 99, Atascosa, Texas. 
Ers. ALICE TARIN stated she understood ROBERT L. TARIN and his 
wife were recently arrested in Florida and that the Bexar 
County Sheriff's Offices_SarAntoni,acjexas, has information 
a,; to their location. MMOOMITMTTARIN stated she had no 
information regarding any ELIZABETH TARIN. 

'3 Bureau(RH) 
2.LDallas (RM) 
21-Tampa (RM) (Enc. 1) 	 RED- 117 

• 2-SA 
Ji:G/eks 
( 9 ) 

4 

A 
r n • WicR 
Apt,:aved: 	 fi  

Special Agent in Charge 
Sent 

-7d f 

 ►  
11 /14.;" 	 f"r".c"."‘771."..:.r. 	r 7."---- -111;FIrlie"121""f"vrorr -.11r"w0-, 	•-rinirvinr". -Mr_vtrevx -wrinsw+emmaraWillrio• 



SA -'442909 

On 12/16/63, Mrs. L. URRUTIA, Warrant Section, 
Bexar County Sheriff's Office, San Antonio, advised that 
ROBERT L. TARIN and wife were arrested 12/2/63, by the 
Police Department at Orlando, Florida, on charges of forgery 
and pacshg and that TARIN is still in custody of PD at 
Orlando. 

TAMPA -- 

AT ORLANDO, FLORIDA  

Interview TARIN per instructions contained in 
reairtel and determine from him identity of ELIZABETH TARIN. 



Via IRTEL  

   

  

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) 

rnom 1- SAC, NEW YORK (105-38431) 

(-` 
CUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

IS - R 

GEORGE JUKES, ASAC, US Secret Service, 90 Church 
St., NYC, telephonically advised SA MICHAEL M. O'ROURKE 
oo 12/11/63 that in a notebook belonging to LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
,,Iretne following: 

1. National Progressive Youth.Organization 
80 Clinton 
NY, NY 2 

Special Service 
42 Franklin St 
NY 13, telephone 
ti o 4-6363 
Mr. ISAACS 

3. American Nazi Party 
Amer. National Party 
Hollis Sec. 
Queen, NY 

Bureaula#0 
2 - Dallas (100-10461)(Rm) 
- New York 

REG. 117 

14.1P 	11• ■•-••-•r---.1.7•Prr 

2.  

 

FBI 

Date: 12/16/63 

Transmit theLtaleing in 

 

(Type in plain text or code) 
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!...)., Ili 105.-381431 'i , , 	• 

4 . H. WARNER KLOEPPER 
telephone number UN 6-0389 

5. u 6-2741 x276 
• . 

	

,.• . 	$ •„.  .; 	• i - t 	• • :- • 
6 - Inter RescueCom.‘ ” 

'....,25 -:Park Avenue South 
- 	'NY.>  OR 4 –4200 	 ••, 	,•-•• 
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JUKES 'states he has no information in his possession.- 	; 
to the date and place above notebook was obtained.. 

, 	 • 	• 	- 	• 
• NY continuing investigation re above ..for.--.00npection'.....,••,;:..6,;,t-;,. 

1,:ith subject and will- characterize. organizations 	 1 •  
1n .report. - : 	.. r. 	 :"Y .•1 ":;1* .  • . . 	• .. 	„. • • • 	 • ..,- 

".. • 	• 	* 	.51' 4-* 	 • , 	 - 	• 	 .• • 
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F 13 I. 

Date: 12/17/63 

Transmit the./../laaing in 	  
(Type in plain text or code) 

AIRMAIL 
Via 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

-411111■, 

AIRTEL 

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: 	SAC, SAN ANTONIO (105-2909) (P) 

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY-OSWALD, aka 
IS - R - CUBA 

Enclosed are eight copies of letterhead memo 
reflecting investigation by SA CLAY ZACHRY, JR. at 
Harlingen, Texas, on JOSE REYES. 

No dissemination is being made locally to 
Secret Service, 

3,- Bureau (Enc. 8) 
2 - San Antonio 
CZ/mjb 
• (5) 

'IC 
 .; • Arks 

	(ENCLOSURE 

REC. 117 

Approved. C.- Sent  	Of 	  

 

?! 
1 Agent in Charge 

.  
.• •  

.71HIM-10"70.9 	

, . 

en=re...7."Crrn" 



.ED STATES DEPARTMENT 07 )JSTICE 
) 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply. Please Refer se 
File IVo. .• San Antonio, Texas , 	 I 	 • 

December-17, 1963 • - 
• 

• 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

JOSE REYES, Harlingen, Texas, advised on 
December 10, 1963, thatli -forberlyliad telephone number 
423-0279, but that his telephone was disconnected .on ,  
November 14,  1963. 

REYES was asked whether or not he had received 
any telephone calls from Dallas before his telephone was 
disconnected and whether or not he or any member of his 
household knew LEE HARVEY OSWALD. REYES said that neither 
he nor any member of his family knew OSWALD or had received 
any telephone calls from him. He added that the only pe on.   
whom they know in Dallas is his .brother-in-law, yjI 	ON 
whose address in Dallas he does not know. He stated. hat- .  wai''.  
possible that DE LEON hAd called'to. talk to domemembertif.':..,. 
the family. 	 2,%1  

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 

- . • 4 	 ; 	••• 

covV j.nvistlYtD 
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In Reply. Please Refer lo 
File 4Vo. 

.' 	• 

..ED STATES DEPAETMENT O( ,JSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

San Antonio, Texas 
December 17, 1963 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

JOSE REYES, Harlingen, Texs, advised on 
December 10, 1963, that he formerly had telephone nutaber,::::':%, 
423-0279, but that his telephone was disconnected 
November 4, 1963. 

• 

REYES was asked whether or not he had received 
zwy telephone calls from Dallas before his telephone was 
(Unconnected and whether or not he or any member of his 
hoJsehold knew LEE HARVEY OSWALD. REYES said that neither 
he nor any member of his family knew OSWALD or had received 	• 
any telephone calls from him.. He added that the'only person". 
whom they know in Dallas is his brother-dn-lawr•LIIIS.DE LEON,  
whose address in Dallas he does not know. He stated that it:wai 
possible that DE LEON had balled to talk to some member- of 7 '. 
the family. 

; < 	• 

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
con:Au31o1?3 of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and 
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency. 



3 	Bureau (Enc. 8 ) 
• • 	- San lintonio 
CZ/m 
(5 )

jb 
 

'EN CLO SU RE 
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74.!4/ : ifpoval Agent in Ch 

13: 

Transmit the-ft:Mewing in 	 

P.IRTEL 
Via 	  

FB I  

Date: 12/17/63 

(Type in plain text or code) 

AIR MAIL 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

TO: 
	DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: 	SAC, SAN A 	NIO (105-2909) (P) 

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka., 
IS - R - CUBA 

Enclosed for the Bureau are eight copies of 
letterhead memo concerning investigation of SA CLAY ZACHRY, JR. 
at Port Isabel and Brownsville, Texas, in effort to identify . 
ENO FARKAS. 

No dissemination is being made locally to 
Secret Service. 

—Sent 	 M 	Per 	  



/Th 

ED STATES DEPARTMENT 0( ;STICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply. Please Refer to 
File fVo. 

.••••■•■•■1111,  
San Antonio, Texas 
December 17, .1963 

  

• • 	. 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

..„. 
The following investigation was co1uq,tedco 	on 

December 9, 1963, in an effort to identify JE FARKAS- 
at Brownsville, Texas. All investigative effo 	to - 	, •,: 
identify PARKAS was negative. Besides checking city 
and telephone directories, the following sources were 
contacted: 

• .,•!4; 
2. 

 
Mrs.TELIA LORDil Identification Officar,f-.;,,  

	

Brownsville Police Department. 	• 	.... .. 

	

. 	. 
3. MissZOTTIE CALDWELL Cameron County Sheriff's 

Office. 

4. Mrs.GILLESTHER PAIGE Chief Clerk, District 
Director's Office, U. S. Immigration and 
Naturalization Service, Port Isabel, Texas, 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nqr conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of-the' — 
FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents, 
are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

• • •e. r• 

• IntSrlsortIi 
	 4. 

it  .) 
eon 

1. Miss 111111110  Credit Bureau. 



fE01.101. BUREAU Or INLISOCIAIUM 
U. S. INTIATVENT Of JUSTICE 

COMMUNCAliONS SECTION 

DEC 1 7 1963 
TELETYPE 

Mr. Belmont—.—. 
Mr. Mohr 
Mr. Cg ■ Der 
Mr. 
Mr. Con 
M r. I' L 
Mr. ?VIM! 

C.t12. 
Mr. T. uten_ 
Mr. Eull; 
Mr. l'a% el 
Mr. 1 rotter- 
Tele. Room 
Kip!! Holmes 
ItS las Candy- 

'.7E NT 	12-1 7-6 3 	7-03 	PM DEC 

T.` DIRECTOR, ATTN. ASST. DIR SULLIVAN 

MOH SAC DALLAS ./100-10461/ 

LEE HARVEY •SWALD t  AKA. IS-R-C UBA . 

MARIN SWALdINTERVIEWED TODAY, ADVISED SHE, OSWALD AND 

DWORENSC HUMS WERE FAIRLY GOOD FRIENDS. OSWALD LIKE GEORGE 

D'IIOPENSCHILDT WHOM SHE DESCRIBED AS BIG, LOUD, AND ONE WHO 

l.rl'ED WOMEN AND DOGS. ADVISED OSWALD WOULD LISTEN TO GEORGE 

t)I HOPENSCH LDT AND WAS SOMEWHAT AFRAID. OF HIM. MARINA STATED 

(71'011C 	EMORENSCHILDT, ALTHOUGH ACCUSED OF BEING . A COMMUNIST,. WAS 

1101, AND LA UGHED AT PEOPLE WHO CALLED HIM A COMMUNIST. 

MARINA STATED OSWALD HAD APPEARED ON RADIO PROGRAM IN 

M07.0 OW SHORTLY AFTER ARRIVAL IN RUSSIA. OSWALD TOLD HER OF 

THIS BUT DID NOT SAY OF WHAT HE SPOKE. sietg4umEs oswALD.. 
ete 

101, 7,  CRITICAL OF THE U.S. AND SPOKE FAVORABLY OF RUSSIA UP"' 

l'SE OTHERWISE HE ' WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PERMITTED JO, IPEAA 	" 1  
0\ VI 

T . MARINA STATED OSWALD TOLD HER AFTER.:THEIR RETURN TO TMr 
 1
- 

U. S. 	HE HAD RECEIVED A MONTHLY STIPEND'.FROM THE RUSSIAN 
 

GOVERNMENT WHILE HE WAS IN RUSSIA. SHE CONSIDERED THIS USUAL 

AS ALL FOREIGN STUDENTS RECEIVED GOVERNMENT AID, AND ALSO 
	... 

: 	
' EiM PAGE  011E1 

+. .∎  .; , 	 7"7"1"717n7arre—Y-'941rtirVIrwri?"--..-,- 



PAGE TWO 

PERSONS FROM OTHER COUNTRIES WHO CAME TO LIVE IN RUSSIA WERE 

GIVEN AID UNTIL THEY COULD GET THEIR FEET ON THE GROUND. 

.MARINA RECALLS THE NAME COL. NICOLAf AKSIONOV OF THE i 

nICISTRY OF INTERIOR,MINSK, AND BELIEVES THIS POSSIBLY THE 

St:1E PERSON SHE SAW WITH REFERENCE TO EXPEDITING HER EXIT 

PERMIT FROm RUSSIA. SHE IS NOT SURE, HOWEVER, THIS IS THE SAME 

rER4N. THE PERSON SHE SAW WAS IN UNIFORM. HER INTERVIEW 

MIR THIS PERSON CONCERNED ONLY HER EXIT PERMIT. SHE BELEIVES 

II VAS COL. NICOLAI AKSIONOV THAT OSWALD HAD TRIED TO APPROACH 

To OBTAIN HER EXIT PERMIT. OSWALD WAS UNABLE TO SEE HIM. SHE 

AGREED THAT PERHAPS THE FACT THAT HER UNCLE WAS AN ASSISTANT 

OT THE MINISTRY OF INTERIOR, AIDED HER TO SEE THE OFFICIAL 

WPO HAD GRANTED HER INTERVIEW ALTHOUGH HER UNCLE WAS NOT ONE 

Tc FRESUME ON HIS POSITION FOR PERSONAL FAVORS. 

MARINA QUESTIONED CONCERNING VARIOUS NAMES AND ADDRESSES 

AFrEARING IN CORRESPONDENCE AND ADDRESS BOOK AND SOME IDENTI-

FICATIONS MADE OF HER PERSONAL FRIENDS IN RUSSIA. 

INTERVIEW WILL BE CONTINUED. 

7COVR-PLS-PAGEIWO LINCSEVENWRD-ONE-SHLD-BE-ffERSON/ 

Ea AND ACK PLS AND HOLD 

8-12 PM OK FBI WA LLD 

77713*,WW7.71it 	  7r7rnorninverpreircrreliarrwrCIIIPIAlrowisorpg . 	
_ 



less it is accompanied by three 
references. including one from 
a clergy man. and the named in-
di ■ rtuals are asked to report 
their views on the applicant's 
academic barkground, char-
acter and general qualifica-
tion:. 

"Because the Oswald applica-
tion was approved." Dr. 
7.chach said. "I am sure that 
he mint have given three refer-
ences and their reports must 
have appeared satisfactory. But 
I cannot recall now who they 
were." 

Dr. Schacht said he had a 
vague recollection that one of 
Oswald s references may have 
been a Marine Corps officer 
and pos5ihly a second was a 
Marine Cerps chaplain. 

The Swiss institution is called 
a "college-  taw this is a mis-
nomer. Dr. Schacht said. 11 
u ac frutruied 10 years aCn by 
l'rut,trianc in Swittorland and 
is rion.seetacian. It arrnminn-
&Or; about 7,0 student; brim all 
over the world, about a dozen' 
generally being Americans. 

The school presents a pro-
gram of what it calls a "junior! 
year abroad" for liberal arts 
study and runs three semesters 
a year. It was the third semes-
ter of the 1959-0 college year 
for which Oswald was ao-
cepted. 

..1 	 7 11, 	• - 	• 	• , t )  

• ; I., :3 

/( 

ENCLOSURE 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

:Ow 

Local Cleric Acted 

Lee Har.ey O;wald applied nlication never Is accepted un- 

In Oswald Petition I 
Ihretigh a Providence Unitarian 
tr-lis'er in 150 for admission 
tc •!-e 	 eirzer 

ir, Chin-warden. switrer• 
t ant was accepted, but 

a-  .cr showed up. 
di closure in the back-

lit_ urd of the man a-ertsed of 
w :15-,inating Prctirient Kenn,- 
d was conlirmed b rr. Rob- 
e F. :it hArht. minister of the 
First Unitarian Church of Prov-
k7 iv:e. Dr. Schacht is chair-
ri•In of t ,̀.. American admis-
s; -:ns committee for the SalisF, 

▪ .-;s•rald ?polled in the sprine 
ot 	vialle he was in the Ma- 
✓ e '...elfr•S, for serer-co-min the 
I 	spring term of the 5%055 
s ' -;c4. rznring from mid-April 
It 'Ir. end of June, Dr. Schacht 
s 

r`5 valor's 	application 	as as 
'Pi.' by the American 

• • rrairtee. Dr. Srharht said, 
• cf•tit In Switzer land %bete 
t- 	decisions on anrh,- a. 

t made. The school Se- 
• 0;walrl. 

!'u' in the spring of 1%11. Dr. 
S- , 1-1 - ht said, the college "sent 
• that he hadn't arrived 
a 1; did we farm what had hap-
pc•Js! *o him. We didn t. They 
c..1,1 his mother had written 

-n asking about him. So far 
as we knew, he simply disap-
pea-ed." 

Dr. Schacht sad that he &en' 
all documents relating to the 
0,•valci application to Switzer-
I..n! and has no records of the 
tai here new. All processing of 
Ir...-'application was by mail. 

7, the best of his recollec-
tr•it, Dr. Schacht sail, -Oswald 
ageled while he wa5 in the Ma-
tire Corps. He apparently hoped 
tti tret out and wanted the jun-
ior year of study abroad. His 
sefetenees appeared satistac-
loi:. The final decision is up 
to the college authorities in 
• werlend. They reported that 
it looked as though he would ri  in... 

Dr. Schacht said that an ap- 

_-'v","ge'''!-_•:•1=-4171n,rFravv-ript-=-34vre-Tri7, 

(indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 
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'TITLE OF CASE—" 

LF2 HARVEY OSWAlD 

REPORT MADE Ir• 
	 TYPED e 

JOSEPH A. OXLEY 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

IS - R 

1 FIEPOPTING OFFICE 	 I OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE 	 1 INVESTIGATiVE.PERIOD 

, . 	BOSTON DALLAS 12/6/63 	12/4-5/63 

REC- I1, 7/94  

P225./e... f_ts Agency . ,.v 

By kid- /Cif{ 

-• '-r• 	 • • :33;;Tii7- 7.47.1",:x.73rAirSt2FmrInftl-liPF""="rVrrxr-.• . 	_ 

eS 

, ADC: 

6/10 - Bureau rne10‘00(RM) 
-- 3 -- Dallas )  RM./1 

2 -*Boston 105-10911) 
Pr.Ftntrittril 

Pogue', floed. 

Date Fwd. 

Dissemination Resort, of Attached Report 

1141-1;4  
How Fwd. 4-4L.Arg 

- A* - 

"SPECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACER BELOW 

to DEC X1163 

• 
• • 

FEDERS,.L. BUREAU OF INJESTIGATION .  

ETERENCE: Boston teletype, dated 12/4/63. 

- RUC - 

ENCLOSURE: 

TO BUREAU 

Two copies of newspaper clipping from the tiotilierlcv , 
Tvening Bulletin'', dated December 4, 1963. 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

Unsuccessful attempts to locate Dr. ROBERT H. SCHWE 
were made during the evening hours of 12/4/63 at the First 
Unitarian Church, 1 Benevolent St., and at the parish house, 
33S Congdon St., Providence, Rhode Island. 



r ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ).1STICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGKIIION 

Copy tot 

Report el: 

Dole: 
SA JOSEPH A. OXLEY 	 officer Boston, Massachusetts 
12/6/63 

Field Oflic• File Or 105-10911 
	

Bureau File I: 

Title: 
	 LEE HARVEY OSWALD 

aliWf0dM 

Synoptit: 

INTERNAL SECURITY - R 

Dr. ROBERT H. SCHACHT, Mister, First Unitarian 
Church, Providence, R.I., advised subject unknown 
to him, except through application filed by subject 
for admission to the-Albert Schweitzer College, 
Churwalden, Switzerland in spring of 1959 for 
study in the spring of 1960, but he did not 
attend the college. 

- RUC 4WD 

VITA t 

PACK3ROUND 

This phase of the invectigation was based on informa-
tion contained in an article on page 27 of the "Even 
Bulletin", Providence, Rhode Island, on DeCember 4, 19 3, 
which reads as follows: 

LOCAL CLERIC ACTED IN OSWALD PETITION 

"Lee Harvey Oswald applied through a Providence 
Unitarian minister in 1959 for admission to the 
Albert Schweitzer College in Churwalden, Switzerland, 
and was accepted, but never showed up. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the rah It is the property of the ref and is loaned to 
your 7,prney; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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"This disclosure in the background of the man 
accused of agssesinating President Kennedy was 
confirmed by D77- Robert H. Schacht:  minister of 
the First Unitarian Church of Providence. Dr. Schacht 
is chairman of the A:Lerican admissions committee for 
the Swiss school. 

"Cswrad anrlied in the sprng of 1959, while he was 
in 'theMarIns 	for admissicn to the 1960 spring 
term cf the Swiss school, running from mid-April to 
the end of Julie, Dr. Schacht said. 

"Oswnld's application was 'cleared' by the 
American comittee, Dr. Schacht said, and sent to 
SwItzerland where the final decisions on applications 
are made. The school accepted Oswald. 

"But in the spring of 1960, Dr. Schacht said, 
the college 'sent word that he hadn't arrived and 
did we know what had happened to him. We didn't. 
They said his mother had written them asking about 

So far as we knew, he simply disappeared.' 

"Dr. Schacht said that he sent all documents 
relating to the Oswald application to Switzerland 
and has no records of the case here now. All 
processing of the application was by mail. 

'Mt 

"To the best of his recollection, Dr. Schacht, 
said, 'Oswald applied while he was in the Marino 
Corpe. He apparently hoped to get out and wanted 
the Junior year of study abroad. His references 
appeared satisfactory. The final decision is up to 
the college authorities in Switzerland. They 
reported that it looked as though he would fit in.' 

"Dr. Schacht said that an application never is 
accepted unless it is accompanied by three references, 
including one from a clergyman, and the named 
individuals are asked to report their views on the 
applicant's academic background, character and 
general qualifications. 

"'Because the Oswald application was approved,' 
Dr. Schacht said, 'I am sure that he must have given 
three references and their reports past have appeared 
satisfactory. But I cannot recall now who they 
were.' 

- 2 - 
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"Dr. SnhrIcht said he had a vague recollection 
that ono of is 	:1's references may have been a 
Narine Corps i-fZicer end possibly a second was a 
nArine Corps ch4p1c4in. 

"The Swtss inntitution is called a 'college' 
but this is a W.snomer, Dr. Schacht said. 1".; was 
IA..zn,.1.ed 10 years ego by Unitarians in 3witzerand 

Ena-is non-sectn. It accormodates about SO 
itudcnts from all over the world, about a dozen 
generally being Americans. 

It 
Ins school prosents a program of what it calls 

a 'junior year r::read' for liberal arts study and 
runs three sames:;ers a year. It-.was the third 
semester of the 1959-60 college year for which 
Oswald was accepted." 

3 4. 
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Dr. ROBERT H. ECHACHT, 138 Congdon Street, Providence, 
Rhode Island, Minister at the First Unitarian Church, 1 
Benevolent Street, Providence, Rhode Island, was interviewed 
and the contents of an article appearing on page 27 of "The 
EvTning Bulletin", Providence, Rhode Island, December 4, 
19G3, -regarding LEE HARVEY OSUALDo was reviewed with him, and 
he re- affirmed the co....reetness of its contents. In addition, 
he furnished the follwing information: 

As the Chairwn of the American Admissions Committee 
' for the Alberti Schweitzer College, Churwalden, Switzerland, 
he explained that the scheol was not actually a true college 
becaueo it gives no degrees, and its terms are usually for 
one 7a :.r or a shorter length of time. He said that students 
iremiall over the world attend the college and study together 
with the ultimate end of working for better world unity. 

On Monday, December 2, 1963, he roceived a letter 
dated November 29, 1963 from Miss ERIKkoltIBER, Secretary 
at the Albert Schweitzer College, which reminded him that 
LEE HARVEY OSWALD had applied for admission to the school 
in the ,pring of 1959 for the spring term of 1960, extending 
irem mid April to June, 1q3C). Also, that OSWALD had not 
eppeared Et the school in the spring of 1960, even though 
he had been accepted. The letter continued that at that time, 
OSWALDIs mother had contacted the school requesting information 
as to the whereabouts of her son

, 
the subject, as she had not 

seen him "in several months". (!.,//Orl,:ki.4. / ,/- • -. 	//7-7/=-11,/i 

As the letter pointed out, she was notified by the 
school that the school did not know where her son was, and 
as set out'in the letter she went to her Congressman, who 
in -turn requested the FBI to conduct an inquiry, and the 
inquiry was conducted at the school by the FBI through the 
Bern Via Chur Police Department. The letter also pointed 
out that the Police Department had been at the school 
again in recent months and had reviewed the school records 
regarding OSWALD. 

On 	  at  	# 	  
Providence, Rhode Island 	ES 105-10911 

Us JOSEPH A. OXLEY & 
by 	WILMER M  13RADYAnab____ 	Date clictotocli25/63 	 — 

Tilt,  document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of lb. FBI sad Is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Dr. SCHACHT advised further that from his memory, 
he re,:alled OSWALD had filled out an application for admission 
to the Albert Schweitzer 6%3N..o14in the spring of 1959 while 
he was still in the Marine Corps. He did not recall the date, 
but recalled that OSWALD gave three references, names not 
recalled by him, who he believed were officers of the Marine 
Ccrpz. —He reiterated that it was necessary that OSWALD give a 
elorg7m3a 	as one of the references, but he did not remember 
who that cleric was. 

He said he had never met or spoken to OSWALD at 
enytine and the only connection that he had with him was 
through his filing of the application with the school's 
American Admissions Committee. He did not recall any other 
information concerning OSWALD on his application. 

He said the application and all documents in connection 
with OSWALD's apolication for admission to the college had 
been forwarded to the Albert Schweitzer College in Churwalden, 
Sritzcrland, and those documents should be in the files of 
that school. 

He said the only record he had in his files was a 
mimeograph sheet dated May 27, 1959, which he had sent to 
the other members of the Committee, and which only contained 
a list of the names of the applicants from the United States 
for'the school. He said OSWALD's name was on that list. He 
could furnish no other information regarding OSWALD or this 
phase of the investigation. 

- 5* 
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GIN 1..6 	t? 

UNITED STATES C ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
DIRECTOR, FBI 

•NINNINNI. 

DATE: 	12/6/63 

"(SAC, BOSTON (105-10911) 

LEE HARVEY-OSWALD 
IS - R 
(00 - DALLAS) 

Reference is made to the report of SA JOSEPH A. OXLEY 
dated 12/6/63 at Boston, which is forwarded herewith. 

The Bureau's attention is invited to the statement on 
page 4 of this report, last paragraph in which Dr. ROBERT 
H. SCHtCHT advises that he received information from 
MIss ERIKA WErBER, Secretary of the Albert Schweitzer 
College ln Switzerland that the local police had made 
inquiry concerning OSi.'ALD in recent months and had 
reviewed the school records concerning him. 

/ 
21- Bureau 
1 - Dallas 
1 - Boston 
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1 - Turner 
12-18-63 

Airtel 

To: SAC, San Francisco (105-15246) 
2 - Dallas (100-10461) 

Frow -DirecIor, FBI (105-82555) 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD 
IS - R 

Re SF report 12-4-63 classified Confidential 
"Due to the special nnture of this investigation." 

This report has been declassified at the 
Bureau and you should mark your copies accordingly. 

ETT:cgw 
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This report has been declassified at the Bureau 
and you should make appropriate changes for your copies. 

ETT:cgw 
(6) 

rte_ 	t 
i73-71._, 7 , \,L. 

nFr;  ,) 	0, 1963  
/ 

nEC 19 1963 

0:c III 1 70  L41 .e3 
C26" ;r re c*TPTISICH 

1;;;-. r.c. 
EC- u 

MALL, ROOM TEL TYPF. UNIT 

ttCt- 
NEf-D '00,11 

Orc 1G. e 	se3 

k .4 

I - Turner 
12.18.63 

Airtel 

To: SAC, San Francis» (105-15246) 
2 - Dallas (100-10461) 

From:_ Director, FBI (105-82555) 

;LEE HARV 	SPAM 

ReSFreport 11-30-63 which was classified Confidential 
"due to the special nature of this investigation." 
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1 - Gheesling 

AID 

At rte] 

To! SAC, Detroit (100-31965) 

Fravl: Director, FBI 

LE8 HARVEY -4SWALD 
INVITAL SECURITY - 

Re report SA Lawrence N. Cooper, Jr., dated 12-11-63 
at UPtroit. 

contained in 
in rnreport. 

1 - Dallas 

WEG:hcf 
(E) 1 .  

Detroit should immediately incorporate information 
cover pages of rereport in an amended page for inclusion 
FUrnish copies to Bureau and Dallas. 

#_OTE: 

forth in detail information obtained from 
Mrs. 	 clerk at Michigan State University,to the 
effec that subject and ack L. Ruby visited that university during 
October and November, 1963, but no other investigation is set forth 
in detail to disprove her information. Information in cover pages 
clearly shows that she is suffering from a mental condition, and 
seme should be incorporated in the report. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION 
DEC 1 7 1933 IV 

TELETYPE 

AND SAC, SAN ANTONIO /105-2909/ 

/.1fCM 	SAC, LOS ANGELES /105-15823/ 3P 

UPGENT 12-17-63 	3-38 PM 	MJM 

TO 'DI 	TOR /105-82555/, SAC, DALLAS 	/100-1€461/ 

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA, IS DASH R, CUBA. 

RE PHILADELPHIA TEL, DEC. SIXTEEN, LAST, TEN FIFTYSEVEN PM. 

PATRICIAXkQNSTON AND PAMELA UMFORD INTERVIEWED DEC. 

11VENTEEN, INSTANT. 
!, 

THEY PURCHASED TICKET ON-SEPT. TWENTYFIVE AT TRAILWAYS 

LUS STATION, LAREDO, TEXAS, TO MEXICO CITY, WITH STOP OVER 

) - 	rl MONTEREY, MEXICO. DEPARTED LAREDO TEN AM, CROSSED 

k . 1 0 P. DER ELEVEN AM, SEPT. TWENTYFIVE. ARRIVED MONTEREY SIX 

TWENTYSIX, ON A THROUGH BUS FROM LAREDO TO MEXICO CITY, 

:11/41 	SEPT. TWENTYFIVE. DEPARTED MONTEREY SEVEN THIRTY PM, 	/ 

S TOPING AT MONTEREY TO PICK UP PASSENGERS. 

ON THIS BUS WERE LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AN ENGLISHMAN WHO 

EA!`- LIVED IN MEXICO FOR THIRTY -YEARS, AND AN ENGLISH COUPLE 

TEAbED FOR YUCATAN TO STUDY THE INDIANSf 	',WAS FULLY LOADED, 

THIRTYNINE PASSEMIRs5 REST WERE MEXICA 	'HO DID NO SPEAK 

ENGLISH. 

IND PAGE ONE It DEC 19 1963 
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FASSPORTrSHOWING THEM HE HAD TRAVELED IN USSR. 

OSWALD SAID HE HAD LIVED IN RUSSIA FOR TWO YEARS AND 

HAL A HARD TIME GETTING OUT. ALSO SAID HE HAD BEEN TO 

JAPAN. HE RECOMMENDED THE GIRLS STAY AT HOTEL CUBA, 
■••••• 	 •••••••••■••. 

.111...11111•10..1111, 

CJ 

PAGE TWO 

MAN LATER DETERMINED TO BE OSWALD OBSERVED SITTING NEXT 

TO ENGLISHMAN ON BUS WHEN IT ARRIVED FROM LAREDO. DURING 

I TPIF' OSWALD INTRODUCED HIMSELF AND EXHIBITED HIS AMERICAN 

if 	MilCO CITY, AS HE HAD STAYED THERE SEVERAL TIMES BEFORE AND 
ii  

1 I7 WAS INEXPENSIVE. HE TOLD THEM HE WAS NOT STAYING THERE 
I 
IV'S TIME. 

DID NOT SAY HE WAS MARRIED ALTHOUGH WORE GOLD WEDDING Y\ 
1/"C. ACTED FRIENDLY. MADE NO COMMENT RE RUSSIA, COMMUNISM 

CULA. DID NOT SAY WHY IN MEXICO, WHERE HE WAS GOING IN 

/ /11F7ICO, FUTURE PLANS OR OCCUPATION. SAID HE WAS FROM FORT 

I( UOPTH OR DALLAS. AFTER ALL LEFT BUS IN MEXICO CITY OSWALD 

VCI FURTHER OBSERVED. 

ENGLISHMAN SAID TO GIRLS QUOTE I GATHER THE YOUNG MAN 

SITTING WITH ME HAS BEEN TO MEXICO CITY BEFORE UNQUOTE. 

OSWALD TRAVELING.  ALONE, HAD NO APPARENT PREVIOUS CONNECTION  

TITH ANYONE ON BUS. HAD ONE PIECE OF LUGGAGE, A SMALL ZIPPER 

END PAGE TWO 

•41tar 

11. tirtalPor_Wirrr-rr.LI 	 - 	vr— -11"..11."1.• 
• ;•• • 

11.••.-••-■.*,■•• 



rArAIHREt 

ON WEEKEND OF ASSASSINATION GIRLS IN LAS VEGAS, NEVADA. 

Pi TV PICTURES OF OSWALD AND IMMEDIATELY RECOGNIZED HIM 

PS IDENTICAL TO MAN THEY HAD SEEN ON BUS. REPORT FOLLOWS. 

TAM AND ACK PLS 

WA 45.47 PM OK FBI WA NH 

5.-44 PM OK FBI DL DEC 

Cl 	5414 PM CST OK FBI SA DAW 

TU DISC PLST 

liar 
14:1*-11' 	 • 	_ 



1-Mr. Stokes 

22-18-63 

. •- 

CODE 

\, CAB nrourt URGEVT 

TC'i 	LEVAT, :2;XICO CITY 

1170 	DIRECTOR, 1731 	 .1) s 7 6  
117: HARVEY OS WALD VITERNAL SECURITY DASH RUSSIA.   

• PATRICIA WINST 011 AND PALSLA MOZFORD ON INTERVIEW TWELVE SEVENTEEN' 

L A 1.7.7.. ADVISED TI WY BOARDED )31J3 AT MONTEREY; MTICO, MO TW22127S IX LAST 

• 1; •' arIRTY 	EN ROUTE T O RICO C Mr. 2127 %DEN TIFIED SUBJECT AS 

P.11' 'VOX 4;7 BUS WHO SAT LIT.M' TO AN marsma rt WHO LIVED IN MEXICO 

F 17i 17?TY YEARS, aro WAS .U1 LATE SIXTY 8, HEAVY BUILD, GRAY MIX BALDING, 

• IUD DEF ITE .FiVGLISH ACCENT AND WAS BELIEVED RETIRED. OSWALD 

L 1.: ODUC77D rinnzx AND 127I IDFTED &MICAH PASSPORT. SAID HE HAD LIVED 

• (ZS ZA F01? TEO lux AND HAD HARD TTh7f &TT ZIG OUT 4, SA ID I. LW 

./1 1 7 TO JAPAN, /JADE NO C 0.:LENT RE co:mas' 01? CU13/1, D M NOT SAY WHY 

IVA Z pit; TO"'ICON  1 ,̀70:RE 12' WAS GOING. AND DID NOT INDICIA221  7077.111E 

P.-  A: OR OCOUPAT IOU. SAID .ra,  rAs FROM PORT WORTH 03 DALLAS, WAS 

_UM; ALMS, HAD OM ?Mr OP LL AGE, &ALL Z IPIVR BAG. WORE 

G "2 C 0? KEDD Iii!G DI/i''• FT Rai 0.1:17:20ED GIRLS STAY AT HOTEL CW1A, 

1.7 r C -17.4 A .427 MI' LT A11:4:D 347,7,71AL 2'21.7.31  nxrionv Ain IT WAS DVEICHWT 

S .%* I 	T017 T.Z,TZTEAS 110T STAYING AT IIOTI:L CUM THIS TRIP. 

JCS r r; cut 77.V 
_ 	. 

1 - TiP4LLAS 
Carrel 
C71.nh 	 r 	r 
C.m-11 
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CHECK FOR PERIOD MID JUNE SIXTY TWO THROUGH TIN TWO LAST 

ttc. 11.11ITIMT, IP JBIECT RESIDED OP KNOWN AT THAT ESTABLZSEZENT. 

TLT El7CATS TO IDEETIPY AM INTERVIEV NK2/017/1 LALL' 17110 SA2' NEXT 

ON TRIP 1VHO APPARENTLY REFERRED TO BY 210FARLAIMS A 61,,, 

ET.C'‘AY YEAR OLD AMERICAN ran LOOKED SIMI; WHO APPEARS TO BE .ThriVTICAL - 

W:37,17 ttGLISllLiAi REFETIRED TO BY GTRLS . COPY BY' MIL TO DALLAS. 

ULT.TECT TAMED I 11011 TARED°, TEXAS. TO nano CITY', BY A • .-• 

CM IIUS LINE ON razsm InvENTiTzx 	'YIV721IX27 TBISEE, HZ FAS 

T1 A --A.117G AT.O:M ATM HAS VV.': 1iT17 IDEliT 2:FWD BY FOV FELLOW B4SSEitra5273.. 

■Cb.. 

ii 

••••°, 

Ce• 

19R. 
Evc. 

APPROVtD :rt 
TYPED BY._ 
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r. Casper_ 	 
Me-. Cullnioln_ 
'Tr. (;rmrsa 

niT 1 ^ 19;3 

1 '■:" r7TYr: 

'.44■14FCENT 	12-18-63 	 PM CST Ca 

TO 

FI GPI 	SAC, SAN ANTONIO /105-2909/ 	/P/ 
( 

ILEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA IS DASH R. 

RE LOS ANGELES TEL TO BUREAU DECEMBER SEVENTEEN, LAST, THREE 

TIIIETYEIGHT P. M. 

RE TEL REFLECTS OSWALD WHILE EN ROUTE FROM MONTERRYE, MEXICO, TO 

MrvICO CITY RECOMMENDED TO PATRICIA WINSTON AND PAMELA MUMFORD, HOT 

CPtA, MEXICO CITY, AS HE HAD STAYED THERE SEVERAL TIMES BEFORE AND, 

Wit: INEXPENSIVE. HE TOLD THEM HE WAS NOT STAYING THERE THIS TIME. 

..: LEGAT, MEXICO,REQUESTEDATOCONDUCT INVESTIGATION AT HOTEL CUBA 

TO , 

	

FACTS 

	 /  

( 
EMI AND ACK PLS. 

---- 	;)( 1/41 

VA 3-10 PM OK FBI WA LA 

DI 2-10 PM OK FBI DL WD 

TI' CLEAR 

C 
/ (r,  

DEC 20 i.163 

ThIRECTOR  /105-82555/ AND SAC, DALLAS /10010461/ 
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Mr. Tolerm_ 
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r. 
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Mr. Callahan 
Mr. Conrad—
Mr. 11?1,,,arh„ 
Mr. 	T.3_. 
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Ir. Rose 	— 

Dlr. Sol'vim 
Mr. 
Mr. 
Tel 	.,43M 
Miss 
Miss Gazdy._____ -14  

9-35 PM CST 	TJP 
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'''''N.'1-77 T.AT 	12-1C-53 

;Te'VECTC7 /1n-[72555/ Ax) SAC DALLAS /100-10451/ AND SAC HOUSTON 

"M SAC N " ORLEA'.1S /1D0-15601/ 	5-PACES 

L. 	:1AWF 0c71.7,Lr, An., IS DASH R rAs!! CUE,.. 

77 OSWALt/F TlAVEL. 

RE NEV ORLEANS TELETYPE TO BUREAU, DALLAS, HOUSTON AND SAN 

VTONIC DEC. ELEVEN l'!HICH sETS FORTH KNOWN MOVEMENTS OF OSWALD 

Al 147Y ORLEANS SEPT. TT:7ENTYFOU7 AND TWEtITYFIVE, SIXTYTHREE, AND 

F""?FAU TEL TO EOU'rrON, NEP ORLEANS AND SAN ANTONIO, AIRMAIL COPY 

DALLAS, DEC. nIRTEEN, SIXTYTHREE, REFLECTING INTERVIEWS WITH 

r . ANY MPS. J01!N BRYAN MC FARLAND, AND NEW ORLEANS TELETYPE TO 

DALLAS AND IMUt7TON DECEMEER EIGHTEEN. 

77INTTEL INe'T"UCT'r T"AT EFFORTS TC INTERVIEW DRIVERS OF 

Cs:.CO"Nr 	r: DISCONTINUED SINCE APPARENT THAT SUBJECT 

:VJELEP rPoil 'TOUSTON TO LAREDO ONVEZ44NENTAL TRAILWAYS BUS 4,24:i4  
-v 	- 

icicr A2RIVED AT ONE T'ZENTY P. Ml., SEPTEMBER TWENTYSIX LAST ND 

F OBAPLY LEFT NEF ORLEANS ON THE AFTERNOON Or SEPTEMFER TWENTYFIVE 

V!A A TPAILI'AYS 	:?0;'.'L"VEi,, INVESTIGATION AT NTT OrLE71NSL4AFO 1:61  

to  

F.ILED TO PLACE (1!!.1:TI.r ON ANY TRAILWAYS FUS. 

E'l PACE ON: 

•-.7?1 



F'77  TTZ0 

A RE7LECTED IN 	ORLEANS TEL OF DECEMBER ELEVEN, OSWALD/S 

11
—:171..r"."72NT 	(:;AS CASHD AT FINN DIXIE STORE IN NEW ORLEANS ON 

5"T=E? r:ENTYFIVE LAsi. THIS STORE DID NOT OPEN UNTIL EIGHT AM 

I 1.  T)ATE. 1:71C 7nr7,7'7, A M7IGrE07 07 OSFALr ON ;11GAZINF ST. REV 

PErALLs SEEING CFALD RUM FOR A MACAZINE ST. BUS THE LATE 

4-7P4OON CF SEPTEMnER TVENTYFOUR CARRYING TWO SUITCASES, OBSERVED 

T . 7 (Yr VAIT FO7 orni.n AND orwALT) POARD TrE nus AT THE CORNER OF 

ri. r.42U:F AMr 1.', 77771 IN7 rTs. 

TA L rD17::(717 7NDER7CN, 147! ORLESNS PUPLIC SERVICE INC. BUS DRIVER, 

3 -LAUED A:; INCIDENT IN TrE EVENING, DATE NOT RECALLED, IN WHICH 

11,771vEn A titi 1 FM-MAC TOWARD THE MAGAZINE ST. BUS STOP AT 

1''E':1-TlE T. WITH TWO- SUITCASES AND AND77;50A VAITED  FOR THIS MAN 

T' "0:+771  T1!7 	ANIIERF0N STATED Trr MAO ASVID THE WAY TO THE 

-7!rO1JND r"27 STATION AMD ':AS GIVEN DIRECTIONS BY ANDERSON. 

SINCE NC T'.-!ROUGE TICKETS FROM NEW ORLEArZS TO LAREDO TEXAS 

^77N LO7ATED WFICr CAN PE ASSOCIATED WITH OSWALD IT APPEARS HE 

HAV7  TArFM A GrEYrOUND PU7 FROM NFW ORLEANS TO HOUSTON, A 

PArE 1"!10 

eqrsftwill • • & 

   

-.174:44C 



r:.7rTY.1EE 

7("TIM7NTAL TlAILWAYF BUS FROM HOUSTON TO LAREDO AND A FLECHA ROJA 

7P-  p1o,1 LAREDO TO. MEXICO CITY. 

G,7EYEOUND "US SCHEDIJLEt.  IN EFFECT SEPTEMBER TWENTYFIVE LAST 

nrrLE7T TAT orl:7AL COULP NAVE TAKEN GREYHOUND BUSES DEPARTING NEW 

o7LrA117 AT HINE FORTYFIVE AM, TEN THIRTY An OR ONE FORTYFIVE P1, APR-

"'INC IA HO!rTON AT NINE TEN PH, TEN THIPTYFIVE PM, SEPTEMBER TWENTY- 

71 	AND ONE AM, FFPTEMBER TVENTYSIY, RESPECTIVELY. THESE ARE IN 

,T- rITIOM TO r'TOUrr 171!c'77 Pn7VIOUFLY CHTCKFD. 

V. H. NOLF4OUSFP, REGIONAL OFFICE, GREP4OUND BUS LINES, NEW 

T,LCA1157, HAS' IDENTIFIED DRIVERS LEAVING NEW ORLEANS ON THESE BUSES 

rk!' O. ?. PO TER, NINE FO7TYFIVE AM BUS, W. C. HARRIS, TEN THIRTY 

rrF7 	7ErIL ,..!AYrIELT), ONE FORTYFIVE PM PUS. PORTER AND MAYFIELD 

7":IC INTE7VIT.:ED 77 N.7!: 0717ANS. HARRIS C"1NOT IDENTIFY OSWALD 

rvEr-,  HA7INr SEEN A rATS77NGR OA ANY BUS DRIVER EY HIM. 

EUGEO7 SAADER7, T7R;1IV,L MANAGER, GREYHOUND BUS LINES; CENTRAL 

flJ!I7ION, LA!:7 C!'A:717177, LA. %AC Anvir.Er THAT 1.3Tz NO. ONE TWO TWO 

rCrr, DRIIVEN 7Y 0. P. PORTER, DEPARTED NET! ORLEANS-NINE FORTYFIVE 

;k11, SEFTEME7 TYE::TYFIVT LArT, ARRIVINC LAME CHARLES FOUR FIFTY PM 

rtCE .P.77177 

40416 . 
477 •! 1-rr 	 , 	 

• :# 	• 

  

	• 

   

    



LA M., .17 7 rrar.,71777, 7437"="7-7 ,--x-:gre PIPtafrPT'SPDPrrrg 

1/,,7 Four 

ITTr FIGnEEN FA7SENCERS, THIRTEr!! r7sTirrr TO POINTS PAST LAKE 

-1 	LFc- . 	DEPE,RT7R LA'- '7Ht.RLES FOR HOUSTON FIVE FIFTEEN PM 

'Tr TVENTYTO 	 FOURTEEN DESTINED BEYOND BEAUMONT OF WHOM 

DESTINED TO A rOINT WEST OF HOUSTON. C. W. KIrrLAND, BADGE ONE FOUR 

'1- 71  VA7 n/IVEr7 7zrurvrt:r FORTrR AT LAKE CHARLES AND DRIVING BUS TO 

-("STON. KIRKLAND CAN rr CONTACTED CARE GDEYEOUND TERMINAL AT 

SIB InE"S 

'T"!7TCN. 

ArVITED 712'7  TF7LVE FIXTYNINr, DRIVEN PY W. C. HARRIS, 

rF".PIED NEV .  07LEAAS TEN THIRTY AM, SEPTEMBER TWENTY PIA LAST AND 

-J—IvrD LAKE CFA7LE.= SfY FIFTEEN PM WITH FOURTEEN PASSERGERS, 

'3-HT 07 W!10•D77TI= rE7OND LAKE CKAPLEF. HARRIS VAS RELIEVED AT 

I.1 "F CrA 7LEC 'Y DRIVER J. P. HEATHERINGTON, BADGE ONE SEVEN ONE, 

-I" 

	

	STATIONED AT ;:OUSTON TERMINAL. BUS LEFT LAKE CHARLES SIX. FIFTY- 

'llF FM VIII! ELEVEN PASSENGERS, SIX DESTINED BEYOND BEAUMONT AND 

DESTINED DA'"T 'TUr*TON. 

sAlnrrr! Arvi''''n 7_11.v" NO. ONE THREE 7ZRO FOUR DEPARTED NEW 

nr1,7ANS On' FO7TYFIVE PM, SEPTEMBER TWEjTYFIVE LAST DRIVEN BY 

rirl) PAGE FOU' 



• 

T?A7E FIVE 

(E -IL fl.YFIELD ANDARPIVFD LAKE CHARLES NINE TWENTY PM WITH SEVEN 

I.:ENCEPS, FIVE OF 1:7-O!1 DrFTINFD PACT  LAME CHARLES. MAYFIELD WAS 

rF'.TrVFD AT LAKE r71!APLrr: rY P. E. S7SSIONS, BADGE ONE ZERO ONE, WHO 
T-E-- 1PTFD LAr: 7"A71.7:S NINE TYIRTYFIVE PM. SEVEN PASSENGERS WERE 
;"1PD, FOUP FITIN(7, DESTINED P,EYOND PORT ARTHUR AND TWO BEYOND 

'1,.. -7TON, ONE NORTH AND THE OTHER VEST. SESSIONS CAN BE LOCATED AT 

r7ri;IOUND TER::INAL IN roucToN. 

HOUSTON INTERVIEW PUS' DRIVERS C. W. KIRKLAND, J. R. HEATHER- 

!r-rom AND P. E. SE7SIONS TO DETERMINE IF OSWALD MIGHT HAVE BEEN 

:1- ENG:r? EICN ANY OF ArovE PUSrF. 

71,'- AND ACK 'LS. 

	

T. 	 Fl 	F'I TZP. PL 

PM O' FPI DL LY1 

	

1 'C. 	 r 	r71 ;TO V77 

-Iv -::L1c7IJoTo 

II;Ir'w,..1'.'?".Mari_46■.,,i;....4........,:„.I.................„,,,,,,,....„..,, , ...,. . . • •,.. .,.. , 
...,...:„„...a..; . If • IIIP  ON 	

. 

•■•••••■•••■ 



Tr.,A 11-56 AM OE FBI WA MSL 

DL 1C-56 AM OK FBI DL EEA 

IL DISC 

rR  • 
•■•••■.- •••■• 

41  • ' 

.1111;""7  

41.  di..  

L 
il•••••■••••• •••••• 

ad' 

'GENT 	 12/1g/63 	 10... 55 An CST 

TC DIRECTOR,  FBI AND SAC, DALLA S 

, FROM SAC, MEMPHIS /105-891/ /1P/ 

LEE HARVEY OSWA LD, AKA, IS, Rp C UBA. 

RE HOUSTON TELETYPE TO DA LLA S, KNOXVILLE, MEMPHIS AND 

DFC SEV ENTEEN INSTANT. 

MEMPHIS  SEARCH OF INDICES MEMPHIS FBI 'NEGATIVE RE JOHN 

REGOI 	 (.7 - 

I 5  DEC 20 7  ' 4 7 

BOWEN. P. 

EN; AND ACK PLS 

°Po 

...̂11 

i. 

1)*: 	19(33 
0.1.:77fi 

• 

RPC 
OW. 

• • 
s. .0.... • 1•••••• .,„„rd 

4. 

f 	• 

t.) 



7.--  

••••••••••••••• ..••••■•••■ 

15 DEC 20 1963 

• 

12-.16•-63 	1..39 PM 

iNDIRECTOR /105--L255:::/, SAC, DALLAS /10010451/ AND SAC, 

ri:111 .(,)  7ACLOS ANGELES /105-.15323/ 1P 

1,7!: HARVE1r0SaLD, AKA. IS DASH R DASH CL'EA. 00 / DALLAS 

RE,LOS ANGELES TELETYPE DECEt.ER FOURTEEN LAST, FOUR 

F- IFTY FIVE Pr TO IUREAU, DALLAS AND NEWARK. 

USIIC, SANTA ANA AND EL TORO ADVISED DECEM1Ek EIGHTEEN 

!!:rzTANT UNAELE TO FURNISH INFORMATION RE NAMES SET OUT FOR 

INTEAVIn! IJ NE ARV TELETYFE TO LUREAU, DALLAS, AND 

EIEX7. LOS ANGELES DFCE.IER FOURTEEN LAST, ONE TWEOTY FIVE 

INFORATION AVAILtELE USNC WASHINGTON, D. C. 

WFO LOChTE ap SET OUT TELETYPE LEADS TO INTERVIEW PFC WALD / 

7ERGEANT W. L. FUY / PFC HENRY RUSSELL / MARINE 

: CHARD CALL / MARINE JAMES FOTMO / CORPORAL DAVID -MURRAY. 

NO REPO:iT,LEING SUEMITTED ON AEOVE. 
REQ:19 

YA:. D AND ACY. PLS 

.•!.1. 	7..42 PE OK FLI WA LA. 

DL 	6.42 PM OK FE:I DL DEC 

Ff DISC PV .1 	111Y%,  

1 0 COPIES WFO 

• 4;  

40 	 4 	

" 	• 	AN; 	 • * g 	 -#' 	 • • 
..""—or"r1r,"t-4-^rsor.f ,-romemzer-nenucer----a•r ywrIp-- 	̀"'"'"" 

11 

AM. STATED 



DEC 1 ^ 1963 

I . kTY~'7. 

RIMNI CIF 177"Ci1: 116in 
P f 	 !'" 

- . iatt..r 	  

t. Caritr 
?1. 

COTIVId-- 
11r . 	,• 

(--.1  t 

t"  

Sir. .. 

f  Ur. 
111r. Tro,ter-

t Knon2-- 
■ Holmes-- 
∎ Ws, Candy 

•••••■ • 

2-1> Trl CST JLT 

D1rE7,Trr 1=SMVS, DALU.S nn-10461/ AND HOUSTON 

117V TIFLI:c* /1r:^-15r,C1/ 	2-F 

• trr n777Y C'YLLT I  P1'.":1/ IS DASI: 
n  DM' nn. 

OFVUT/F TP.NVFL 

TEL7TYPE TO SUP.Efdl, DALLAS, EOUSTON AND 

trr7. FITTVr F-Tr7!: FFTS FOP.TU YNOVN MOVEMENTS OF 

e.LT) NT ';1F- 07LFNA7, FFPT. TVE;::TYFOUP 	TVENTYFIvr, 

77-TNT-nr7. 	"r.74.1.1 TFL TO 1101rT0j, NEV 071.17A.!!7 AND 

r!; iTT01110 , 	 r Or 7 TO IMLLA'  DEC. TFIPTEEN, 

.1.:7717717vc 	n!:. 	17. JOn 
•; ••-• r•—‘ !.•1r 

71.7.17:T 

• LT: 	.̂,V c 	 71'!" 	 y TVEL1,17..: TVEIITY 

/C .  
srrT. TVEi1TYFIV7, ".17TYr.:7717. 	 ATZP.IV '"'. 	 • 

...•■•••• •••■•••■•■••• 

• 

•  
1-0i01:1 71:7.RT e". 	 gPAILV:;YF r!!r rt. / irfr.. 	DEC 19 19g3 

P.TIVISEP "72 rrovE T!!IS F1.1 5.7, NO. FIVv: 0.4F. TWO. ONE, . FM17—  

1T"' OrLIWV: Te) nr;010C::T, TiY.AS, SEPT. TWENTYFIVE, SIXTYTHPEE 

.11 PAGE 
r 	r • • 	)001 



T 1C0-155M 	PAP: TI'n 

rlr'!T 	P.M. VT !.!AS PELMET) AT PEAU:T:!T av 

rA:7 n-7 r7 A 7 f1Tr7qTLLr CT., 

Tr: ! 	 -1,•- 	 I-- 	7:no SIX. FOUR. ACCORDING 

Tr rOrT'TF, 1!7NDTPS0. ! r7ovE TUTS ?Lir F2O1•i 727AUMONT TO HOUSTON. 

T1  TRIP TP71;ET INEICAT77 1077PTS TURNZD ELFVEN PASSrNGERS 

Tc! IrlPF7".! AT r.F.A.!:0:1T AND 'MAT WE rAccr1GFP WAS 

-!'VFD 	AT 7AYTOv:1, TEY.As, NAYINr: A TOTAL OF TVELVE 

Tr7r.Tp:7r 	!Cr!STON. 

r0.7.7T- UNA7L7 TO 1r7:AL1. SEEING OSUALD AND %AS NO 

.. -TLF.Dr",E !T. :1AY %A117 t'Er:: ON T:US Bur. 

!:(1!!STO1 TT7PVIrY T.R. %ENDrRFON TO DrTT.RMINr IF 

7W.r v:AV "7F:! C77r7Vrn PY %I!1 ON Tl'IS FPAS. 

,!PP Ar71  

c4 	r71 t'n 
	

Fr. LA 

7-1 P L r-rA 

' 4 	2-25 ("CT nv. ;"7-r yn 11.:7  

n. 

1 	f 	 , .  ''" -1-•••• 	• 	. , ••••••••••• •.... r ,.. ' s .....• 	e..., 	.. 4,,,ip,•....• 414prom■ . . 1 	 4 
, ■ one 41 •• oit-v.11!"77—.71: , - '', . 'IT.  ir".  t—'711" ""- . 	. . `"'"7".41,,Kr 1.-1,,- t1"...r r•mrs-rersrv■re-vnir5avilv-vr.„..,„„,„,,,,,„GuaiiiipLegarr, 

• 

• 
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